
- --- _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ . - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

.

4

Mar d 20, 1992
Docket No. 50-482

Mr. Bart D. Withers
Pr esident and Chief Executive Of ficer
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation
Post Office Box 411
Burlington, Kansas b6839

Dear Mr. Withers:'

SUBJECT: PUBLIC N0llCC Of APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENI 10 OPERAllf40
LICEllSE FOR WOLF CREEK GENERATING STAT 10ft (TAC N0.t'80234)

The enclosed announcement has been fonarded to the Kansas City Star,
Topeka Capitti-Journal, Wichita Eagle, Emporia Gazette, Coffey County

n( loday, and This Week for publication. 1his annoitncement relates to your
P application dated March 20, 1992, for an amendment to facility Operating
I

- ticense fio. NPF-42 to extend the date by which the merger of Kansts Gas A
Electric Company (KG5E) and Kansas Power and light (KPL) is required to
be completed..

4 separate notice will be published later in the &dtral BJg2131sr
i concerning the revision to the merger date.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By

| William C. Reckley, Pro.c t M aager
'

Project Directorate lY ?

; Division of Reactor -vojects ::l/IV/V
Office of Nuclear PeaCr 99;;'tio"

| Enclosurrt : QlSTRIBUTION
onnounceuent Docket File OGC

HRC PDR Ditagan
cc w/er. closure: Local POR ACRS (10)
See next page PDIV-2 R/I OPA

BDoger OC/LfMB
MVirgilio PDIV-2 PT
WReckley AHowell, RGN-IV
EPeyton

.

. . . :

PDIV ,2/FM OGC PDIV-2/Do"Ict PDIV-2/LA 4
EPEyMI W$ckley I kwe

,

[_ DW 3/@92 3/10/92 3/ /92 /$92, //
,

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY- t

- f lLEt4AME : B:\WC.EXI
~

i

m ,



- . -

.

9 .

'' Mr. Bart D. Withers 2- March 20, 1992

cc:
Jay Silberg, Et,q. Mr. Otto Haynard
Shaw, Pit'. man, Potts & Trowbridge Director Plant Operatiens
2300 N Street, liW Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation

~,

Washington, D.C. 20037 P. O. Box 4'11
Burlington, Kansas 66839

Mr. Chris R. Rogers, P.E.
Manager, Electric Department Regional Administrator, Region IV
Public Service Commission U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission
P. O. Box 360 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Jef ferson City, Missouri 6S102 Arlington, Texas 76011

Regional Administrator, Region ill Mr. Steven G. Wideman
U.S. Nuc? ear Regulatory Commission Supervisor Licensing
799 Ronsevelt Road Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation

.Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137 P. O. Box 411
Burl f rigton, Kansas 66839

Senior Resident Inspector
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Robert Eye, General Council
P. O, Box 311 Kansas Department of Health
I?urlington, Kansas 66839 and Environment

LS08, 9th floor
Mr. Robert Elliot, Chief Engineer 900 SW Jackson
Utilities Division Topeka, Kanshr. 66612
Kansas Corporation Commission

L 1500 SV Arrowhead R'Jad
lopeka, Kansas 66604-4027

Office cf the Governor
State of Kansas
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Attorney General,

i lst floor - The Statehouse
lopeka, Kansas 66612

Chairman, Coffey County Commission
Coffey County Courthouse
Burlington, Kansas 66839

Mr. Gerald Allen
Public Health Physicist
Bureau of Environmental Health Services

! Division of Health
Kansas Department of Health

and Environment
109 SW Ninth
Topeka, Kansas 66612

,

_ e--



. __ .-_ _._- . _ . _ _ _ . - _ _ _ _ _ . - _ _ .- _ . . _ ~ _ _ _ _ _ .__ -

,,

1 . ,

I

'd
NRC staff CONSIDERING LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST

TO EX1END KG1E-KPL MERGER COMPLETION DATE

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission is considering a request to

extend from March 31, 1992, to May 31, 1992, the date wi.9n a merger is

: required to be completed by Kansas Gas and Electric Company (KG&E) and

Kansas Power and Light Company (KPL).

This request is contained in an application dhted March 20, 1992,

for an amendment to the operating license of the Wolf Creek Generating

Station near Burlington, Kansas, operated by Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating

Corporation (WCNOC).

In November 1991, NRC consented to the transfer of KG&E's interest

in the Wolf Creek plant to a wholly-owned subsidiary of Kpl and amended

the facility operating license to reflect that change in ownership, That
,

amendment was to be effective upon completion of the merger, provided

that took place on or before March 31, 1992,

Now, however, the proposed merger has been delayed pending the

completion of ongoing investigations by WCNOC, which the NRC is

monitoring, regarding a noise which occurs during heatups at the Wolf

Creek plant. Although the investigation is considered to be nearing

completion, it is possible that the merger will be delayed until af ter

March 31, 1992,

following an initial review of this application, the staff has made

a proposed (preliminary) determination that the amendment request

involves no significant hazards consideration. Under NRC regulations,

this means that the proposed amendment does not involve a significant

increase in the probability or consequences of an accident, would not

- -_ -~ . .- . .
_

-. - - - . . - -- - . - . . .



. ~ . . - -_ --_. .-- . ~.-.- . . .- - - _ - . . ..- - -

-mr

L .

] g I
.

l

create the possibility of 6 new or different kind of accident, or involve |

a significant raduction in a safety margin.

The proposed amendment extending the date by which the merger of

7 KG&E and KPL is required to be completed was found not to adversely
'

;:mact the analyses performed during the review and subsequent

Ne< ember 19, 1991, approval of the license transfer and associated

amendment to the Wolf Creek operating license. Since the facility is i

operated tiy Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation, acting as an agent
,

for KG&C and the other owntrs, the merger of KG&E end KPL has no effect

on plant equipment or the technical qualification of plant personnel and

therefore would not involve a significant increase in the probability or l

consequences of an accident. Likewise, since the merger does not in,<olve

any change to installed plant equipmant or operating procedures and

practices, the proposed change does not create the possibility of a new

or different kind of accident from any previously evaluated. The partitl +

change in ownership does not affect facility operation or overall
.

organizational commitments and thus does not involve a significant

reduction in a margin of safety,

i f the proposed determination that the requusted license amendment

involves no significant hazanis consideration becomes final, the staf f

will issue the amendment without first offering an opportunity for a

public hearing. An opportunity for a hearing will be published in the

111W1 Ikaister at a later date and any hearing request will not delay

the offective date of the amendment.

.

|-

'

rv, uma w - < - sre aw e -~ w a e ,e-x , e -r-. nm, ww,+ - ~ - - , n= w-- ~~,e, - - , --



_ _ . _ _ . . . - _ . . _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ . _ _ _ _ . _ . - _ _ . . - . . _ _ _ . . _ . _ . _ . . . - _ _ . . _ _ . _ .

,

t .

:

: 4 -3-
|

|

If the staff decides in its final detemination that the amentrent.

does involve a significant hazards consideration, a notice of opportunity
,

for a prior hearing will be published in the ffdtn]. jhtgh.Let and, if a I
;

hearing is granted, it will be held before the amendtoont is issued. i

.i
Comments on the proposed deternination of r:0 significant hazards

consideration may be telephoned to Suzanne Blar.k, Director, Project

Directorate l'/-2, by collect call to 1-301-504-1318. All cornments I
:

- received by close of business on March 27, 1992, will be considered in

reaching a final determination. A copy of the application may be
' ;

examined at the flRC's L.ocal Public Occument Rooms located at the Emporia

State University William Allen Whita library, 2200 Comnercial Street.

Emporta, Kansas 66901 and at the Wa:hburn Univerr,ity School of Low '

Library,--Topeka, Kansas 66621. <

,

|

|
'

.

i'

L

l.
'

,

.

*

P

,

|'.

i
,- .t- , . , . - ,-r_,- - ,_._---.G_..,... .-.--.-.,._...--....--_J.....,,_.. --.. . . ~ ~ ._. ~_..._ _.-... ~-..,_.-. -... -


